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Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench
C0A No.2344/97
" New Delhi this the QS%day of April, 2000. -

“HMon’ble Mr. Justice ¥. Rajagopala Reddy, Vice-Chairman
Mon’ble Mrs. Shanta Shastry, Member (Admnwv)

Deo Prakash Sharma,
C-53, Sector-26,
Neida, Ghaziabad. -.-RApplicant

(By advocate Shri Saurabh Prakash)

~-Varsus—

1. Mational Museum,
through its Director Gr.
Janpath, New Delhi.

2. UPSC through its
© Chairman, Oholpur House,
Shahjhan Road,
Naw Delhi.

&. Sh. J.E. Dowson,
Mational ruseum,
Janpath, New Delhi.

4. Deptt. of Culture,

through its Secretary,
Shastri Bhawan,

Mew Delhi. . - Respondents
‘(Respondents 1&4 through Shri Rajeev Bansal, Advocate)
(Respondent No.3 through Shri $.K. Chachra, Advocate)

(None for Respondent No.2)

B O VR T LB 1

The  applicant Jjoined the service of National
Museum in 1985 as Deputy Keepear (Pre~History and
Airchaeology). He was promoted on ad hoc basis as  Keeper

(Education) in 1992 and he worked as such till 1995. Later

on, he was reverted to . the post of Deputy Kegpear |
(Pre~History and archasology). The applicant is the
seniormost QOeputy Keeper in the National Museum Delhi. = as

per the recruitment rules the method of appoeintment to the

next higher post of Keeper (Archaeology) was by promotion,
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Tailing which by direct recruitment. For promotion to the
post of Keeper (Archaeology) only- Deputy Keepej
\JQArchaeology) with five years experience in the drade is
eligible to be considefed. The post of Keeper (ﬁrchaeology]*
fell wvacant on 27.7.92. According to the applicant he was
eligible for consideration for promotion but the respondents
have not considered him on the groﬁnd that he was not
eligible. The ﬁext course that was to be adopted was to
Fill up the post by difect recruitment. The respondents,
however, had purposely delayved the process of direct
recruitment only to see that R-3 who had been appointed as
Ceputy Keeper (Archaeology)‘in 1992 would meanwhile acquire
the eligibility for promotion by completing five vears of
ser#ice. Accordingly the pProposal for direct recruitment
"was  shelved by order passed in 1996 on the ground that R-3
would  acquire the eligibility for promotion in 1997 after
coampleting five years of service in the POst of Deputy
Keapar (ﬁrchaeology) | Eventually, by order dated 5.12.¢7
R—~3  was coneldered for Promotion on completion of his five
vears of service andg was reoommended by the DPC and he was
promoted to the post of Keeper (Archaeology). |
Z2. The applicant, therefore prays foar prommtlnq
him to the post of Keepar (ﬁrchaeology) W-e.f. 20.7.92, the
date on which the said vacancy arose, to declare the
recruitment ryles pertaining to the appointment to the post
of Keeper (Archaeologyj in so far as it pPrescribes that only
Deputy Keepers (Arbhaeology) are eligible for promotion asg
dlscrlmlnatory and arbitrary and‘con«equcntly strike down
the rules and to hold all the Deputy Keepers to be eligible
for promotion to the said post and to dlrect R 2 to fill up

the post of Keepsar Lﬁrchaeology) by direct recruitment.

N
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3. Respondents 1 and 4 filed the counter and
contested the case. They submit that the applicant was
appointed in the post of Deputy Keeper (Pre~Historic

'ﬁrchaeology) and as such he was not eligible for promotion

tha post of Keeper (ﬁrchaeology)n' Only Deputy Keeper

(Archaesology) is eligible for promotion.

4. 1t is also the case . of the respondents that
the wacancy of Keeper ((Archasology) arose oh 12.1.93 and

nat on 20.7.93 and that the applicant was not eligible Tor

Ay

promotion in the said vacancy. In fact none was found,

wligible for promotion in the department. Hence, the

process of_direct recruitiment was initiated in 1994 but by
letter dated 19.8.96 the UPSC expressed its inability o
agree to the proposal to fill up the post by direct
recruitment as R-3 would become eligible for promotion by

31L.2.97. Hence, the proposals for promotion were sent to

the Department of Culture and eventually the DPC mesting was .

held 1in 1997 in the UPSC. It is now brought to our notice
that pending the 0& R-3 has been promoted to the post of

Keeper (Archasology).

5. R-3 filed a separate counter, broadly adopting
the stand taken by the respondents 1 and 4. R-2Z has not

filed any reply.

5. We have heard the learned counsel on either

side and considered their submissions. We have also perused

the pleadings and material papers in ths case.

N
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7. Three questions emerge out of the above

pleadings.

N,

(i) Whether the applicant was working as.
Deputy Keapar (pr@~History and
ﬁrchaeology) or Deputy Keaepear

(Pre~Hi$toricAﬁrchaeology).

(ii) Whether +he applicant was eligible for
promotion to ths post of Keeper

(ﬁrchaeology]?' and

(iii) whether the vacancy in the post of Keeber
(ﬁrchaeology) Was to be filled Up by
direct recruitment ang whether thes
pPromotion -of R-3 ip the saig vacancy is

Justifiaedy?

B. In  order to show that he Was eligible for,
pramotion to Keeper Archaeology ), the applicant Came
forward with the case that he was Working only asg Deputy
RKeeper ( ﬁrchaaology and Pra- ~History), but the respondents
dispute the same and submit that he was only Deputy Keepepr

(Prelestorlc ﬁrchaeology} and hence he was not eligible.

Q. For the PUrpose of showing that the abpllcant
Was  working as Deputy Keepar (ﬁrchaeology and Pre~Hlstory)
the learned Counsel  for the applicant has Placed strong
reliance on Several documents forming part of‘ﬁnnexures P2
and  pP-g (filed along with the rejoinder), We have Perusad
the same. It appears that the applicant was offered the

post  of Deputy Keeper ([Pre~History and ﬁrchaeology) but in
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fact he wés appointed by order dated 18.2.85 as Débuty
Keeper (Pre~historic archaeclogy) Group “A° by the Hon " ble
President of India on the recommendations of the UPSC. The
respondents also rely upon several documents to show that
the applicant has been working in the post éf Deputy Keeper
(Pre~historic ﬁrchaeology)j Keeper (Pre~history). Though
the applicant has been variously described by the dapartment
itself, sometimed as {Pre~historic archaeology) sometimes
(Pre-history and archasology) and at some other times as
(Pre-history) the fact remains th&f he has been appointed as
Deputy Keeper (Pre-Historic archaeology). Further under the
Recruitment Rules there 1s a category of post of Deputy
Kesper ((Pre~Hiistory) but there are no posts in the
category of Deputy Keeper {(Pre~History and Archasology o,
Deputy Kesper {Pre~History). There can be no appointmeﬁt to
a post which does not exist in the recruitment rules. The
learned counsel for the applicant, however, places reliance
upon the Annexure P-2 which shows that the departments of
pre-history and Archaeology have Eeen ordered to work as a
team and the applicant has been pogted to work as Deputy
Keéper with both thase departments; But the mere fact that
he was asked to man both the departments for a. particular
period 1t cannot.be presumed or implisd that the applicant
has been appointed as Deputy Keeper ((Pre~-History aﬁd
archasology .- In the circumstances 1t has tp be held that
the correct designation of the applicant was only Deputy

Keeper (Pre-Historic Archasology) .

109. From a perusal of the recruitment rules for
the post of Keeper (Archasclogy), the appointment is by way
of promotion, failing which by direct recruitment.. The

feeder post for promotion is Deputy Keeper (Archazology)

G
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with five years service in the gradep Only dne feedar pgst’
was shown in the'rules and hence thé applicant _being not
Deputy Keeper (Archagology) is not entitled to be promoted

-

to the above post. -

11. Learned counsel for the appliéant, howsver,
submits .that there is no other post open to the applicant by
way - of promotion as for other posts, in the National_Musaum‘
i.e. Keeper (Public Relations) or Keeper (Lecturing and

Education) the applicant is not entitled for promotion as

per the eligibility conditions under the Rules. Hence the

‘mules must he held as violative of article 14 and 16 of the

Constitution. The learned counsel for the respondents,
hawever, submits that the applicant is entitled for
promotion to the poét of Keeper (Public Relations) by way of
promotion where the method of recruitment was by promotion,
from the Feeder post of Deputy Resper (Pre~history). We are
o  the wiew that the expression "pre-History”® qualifies the
archasology and Deputy Kesper (Pre~Hiztoric archasology )

appears to gqualify for promotion to the post of  Kespear

(Archasclogy) . Further in wiew of the fact that the
respondents  have themsslves taken the stand that the

applicant is also entitled for prometion to the post of

Kesper [(Public Relations), it cannot be said that the
applicant has no  other promotional avenues in the
departmant. Az and when a wacancy arises in the post for

promotion to  the post of Keepsr (Public Relations) the
applicant shall be considered as eligible for the same. In
this wiew, we do not subscribe to the argument that - the

rules are either discriminatory or arbitrary.
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1. Lastly, it has to be considered whether tha

(7)

action of the respondents in nat Filling up the post by

direct recruitment was justified?

<)

13, It is not in dispute that in the absence of
ANy candidate for-prombtion the post had to be filled up by
direct recruitmsnt . In fact the respondents have stated .
that the process of direct recruitment has been initiated in
1994, i.e., after one wvear after the VAaCancy arose. Firom
the averments made in the counter by R-1 and R-4 it is

manifest that the respondents were guilty of delay tactics

e

i F 1ling up the post by direct recruitment, thus
committiﬁg breach of statutory rules. The requisition Wa s
sent to the department on 19.8.94 and the Department of
Culture referred the same to the UPSC. It was stated that

tha UPSC has called for some clarifications to  which the

respondents clarified only after about one vear i.e. Qr
26 .4.96 . The reason given by the upse bf letter dated
di rect &

19.8.96, in not filling the post by treat recruitment in
scoordance with rules Was that R-3 would become eligible by
31.3.97. Thus a strange reason has been given by the UsPe,
ignoring Thea statutory{rules only to favour R~3 who was not
eligible for consideration for Promotion when the post fell
vacant. R-3  has been appointed in 1993 when the vacanoy
arose  for direct recruitment. Thus the rules have beﬁn
successfylly circumvented and Arﬁicles 14 and 16 of +the
Constitution Were blatantly violated. The accrued rights of
the applicant have thus been trampled upon. We do not find
any  justification in not advertising the post in 1993 wher
the vacancy arose to consider the eligiblé cahdidates for
recruitment . The reasons given for not Filling ub the post

in 1993 itself should ke straightaway discarded. The
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respondents delayed the process only to await acquiring the

eligibility by Rws, 'Ultimataly R~% has been promoted to the

'\ﬁost of Keeper (Archasology) ., ignoring the fundamental

rights of the applicant and other suitable and eligible
persons fof direct recruitment. The Supreme Court has .come
down wvery heavily for the dereliction of duty inaction on
the part of the respondents in an identical case in Pradip

Goaoi and Others v._  State of Assamn_and Others., 1998 ((8)

scE 726 the Supreme Court stated:

"It is settled law that even an eligible
candidate has a fundamental right to lay his
claim for consideration in his own right for
recruitment to an office or post under the State
under Article 16 ((1) of the Constitution. The.
nan-notificaton by the appropriate authority, is
having a deleterious effect on the psyche of the

people. The dereliction of duty is seriously
eroding the constitutional rights under Article

16 (1) and is a source to circumvent due process
of selection.”
14. The Promotion of R-3 was brought about

subverting the rules and fundamental rights of the applicant

and hence is illegal and is accordingly set aside.

15. Wwe direct respondents 1 and 2 to take

Jimmediate steps to advertise the post of Keeper

{(archaeclogy) and fill up the same by direct recruitment

cansidering all the candidates, including the applicant as

per the qualifications stipulated in the rules.

16. The 0.4. is accordingly allowed in part with

costs of Rs.5,000/~ (Rupees five thousand only).
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Yoz 3* N 0
(smt. Shanta Shastry) (v. Rajagopala Reddy)
~ Member (A) o vice-Chairman (32

"San.”



